NOTE 21: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk the Board will be unable to meet its financial obligations as and when they
fall due.  The Board manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves to ensure
sufficient cash is available to settle obligations as they fall due.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Board as a result of a customer or counterparty to a
financial instrument failing to met its contracted obligations.  The Board’s exposure to credit risk is
through its receivables balance which is not considered significant.

(c) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Board’s income or value of its
obligations.  The Board is exposed to interest rates risk through its deposits with banks.  Interest
rates and maturities are detailed in note 15.

(d) Sensitivity analysis
The Board has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to the exposure to interest rate risk at
balance date.  The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity
which could result from a change in interest rates:

31/12/09
$

31/12/10
$

Change in surplus
   16,323 Increase in interest rate by 1%   19,369

 (16,323) Decrease in interest rate by 1% (19,369)

31/12/09
$

31/12/10
$

Change in equity
   16,323 Increase in interest rate by 1%   19,369

(16,323) Decrease in interest rate by 1% (19,369)

End of Audited Accounts

RIVERINA - WINE GRAPES MARKETING BOARD 37 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2010

WINE GRAPES MARKETING BOARD - 2011 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET

2010 Budget 2010 Actual EXPENSE ACCOUNTS Notes 2011 Budget
INCOME

$1,014,000 $837,893 2011 Rates 220,000 tonnes @ $3.90/t $858,000
$45,000 $90,242 Interest from Bank Accounts $72,000
$21,552 $18,868 Income from Operating Activities $12,350
$28,000 $3,857 Proceeds from Sale of Assets 1 $45,000

$125,000 $47,425 Research Funds $59,480
$1,233,552 $998,285 TOTALS $1,046,830

OPERATING EXPENDITURE
$7,000 $10,149 Accountancy Fees $7,500

$52,835 $45,499 Advertising, Printing and Stationary $41,385
$18,000 $14,110 Audit Fees – Statutory $18,500
$1,000 $1,200 Bank Fees and Charges $1,700

$54,700 $54,099 Board Fees, Allowances and Super. $52,000
$7,730 $4,113 Computer Expenses $4,055

$10,250 $3,030 Conferences/Seminars $6,700
$82,940 $63,694 Consultancy Fees $75,700
$40,000 $38,930 Depreciation Expense $40,000
$2,500 $1,000 Donations $2,000
$4,200 $5,463 Fringe Benefits Tax $4,200
$9,035 $9,237 Industry Functions $9,950